AUTHORIZATION AND SALE OF THE SERIES 2021 BONDS. 
Pursuant to the authority of Chapter 40-35 of the N.D.C.C., the City Council hereby authorizes 
and directs the issuance of the City of Beach, North Dakota, Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2021, 
in the aggregate principal amount not to exceed Two Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars 
($290,000). The actual amount drawn may be less. The Series 2021 Bonds shall initially be dated
the Date of Issue, shall be issued as a single bond in fully registered form and shall bear interest 
on the outstanding principal amount payable annually on the anniversary of the Date of Issue in